

## CHAPTER 288

## INTERCITY BUS SERVICE

H. F. 571

AN ACT relating to expenditures from the municipal enterprises fund to obtain intercity bus service for the inhabitants of the municipal corporation or to continue or establish intracity routes of an urban transit system.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred four point ten (404.10), Code  
2 1958, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection  
3 fourteen (14) the period (.) and by inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 words, "or to contract (for a period of not in excess of two years)  
5 with any privately owned and operated intercity transit company or  
6 urban transit system for the purpose of obtaining regularly scheduled  
7 intercity bus service for the inhabitants of the municipal corporation  
8 or the continuation or establishment of intracity routes of an urban  
9 transit system. Such contract shall not be effective unless approved  
10 by the voters of the municipal corporation at the next general or  
11 municipal election following the making of such contract."

Approved May 15, 1959.

## CHAPTER 289

## MUNICIPAL RECREATION FUND

H. F. 748

AN ACT to amend section four hundred four point eleven (404.11), Code 1958, relating to the recreation fund of municipal corporations.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred four point eleven (404.11), Code  
2 1958, is hereby amended by striking the period at the end of subsection  
3 five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "or natural  
4 lakes adjacent thereto."

Approved May 15, 1959.

## CHAPTER 290\*

## APPRAISERS IN CERTAIN CITIES

S. F. 92

AN ACT to amend section four hundred five point nineteen (405.19), Code 1958, to provide for employment and payment of appraisers in cities having more than one hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) population.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred five point nineteen (405.19),  
2 Code 1958, is amended by adding the following thereto: "The provi-

\*See chapter 291.